
 

 

 

Company Number: 07388600 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 as a Zoom Virtual Meeting, at 4.30 pm 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Items Publicly Available) 
 
1. Welcome and Apologies for Absence   

 

2. Minutes of the Board meeting held on 18th December 2019  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

3. Matters Arising   
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 

5. LEP - Programmes Update Report  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 

6. Skills and Employment Advisory Panel - Department for Education Grant 
Extension 2020/21  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

7. Establishment of LEP Innovation Board  (Pages 25 - 108) 
 

8. Governance and Committees Report  (Pages 109 - 236) 
 

9. Any Other Business   
 

10. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is scheduled 
to be held on 30th September 2019 at 4:30pm, provisionally the meeting shall 
be held as a Zoom Virtual Meeting (subject to further guidance changes). 
 

11. Exclusion of the Press and Public   

 
 

The Board is asked to consider whether, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, it considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated against the heading to the item. 

 



- 2 - 

 
Part II (Items that are Private and Confidential) 
 
12. Eden Project Presentation   

 
 

Presentation at the meeting. 

13. LEP Operating Budget  (Pages 237 - 248) 
 

14. Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub  (Pages 249 - 252) 
 

15. Private and Confidential Programme Report - Appendices C, D, E and F  
(Pages 253 - 260) 

 



 
 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2019 at 
4.30 pm at the The Engineering Innovation Centre (EIC), UCLAN, Fylde 
Road, Preston, PR1 2HE 
 
 
Present 

 
Steve Fogg (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Stephen Atkinson 
Tony Attard OBE DL 
Miranda Barker 
Mike Blackburn 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 
Jim Carter 
Ann Dean 

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 
Amanda Melton 
Mick Gornall 
Mark Rawstron 
Councillor Phil Riley 
Khalid Saifullah 
David Taylor 

 
In Attendance 
 

Paul Evans, Assistant Director, Cities and Local Growth Unit, Department for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy 
Nicola Hopkins, Director of Economic Development and Planning, Ribble Valley Borough 
Council 
Martin Kelly, Director of Growth and Development, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Anthony Lockley, Director of Strategy and Assistant Chief Executive, Blackpool Council 
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
Katherine O'Connor, Senior Policy Manager, Cities and Local Growth Unit, Department for 
Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy  
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Andrew Pettinger, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Parthership 
Angie Ridgwell, Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, Lancashire 
County Council 
Laura Sales, Company Secretary and Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County 
Council 
Andy Walker, Head of Business Growth, Lancashire County Council 
Stephen Young, Executive Director of Growth, Environment and Transport, Lancashire 
County Council 
 
1.   Welcome and Apologies for Absence 

 
 Following an introduction to UCLAN's Engineering and Innovation Centre by 

UCLAN Vice Chancellor Professor Graham Baldwin, LEP Chairman Steve Fogg 
welcomed all to the LEP Board meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were presented from Councillor Alyson Barnes, Dave 
Holmes and Graham Cowley. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

It was noted that an informal LEP Director work shop would be held on 20th 
January 2020. 
 

 
2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30th September 2019 

 
 Resolved:  The minutes of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board meeting 

held on 30th September 2019 were approved as an accurate record and duly 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
3.   Matters Arising 

 
 None 

 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 None 
 

 
5.   Update on Lancashire's Local Industrial Strategy 

 
 Andrew Pettinger, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership and Andy Walker, Head of Service Business Growth, Lancashire 
County Council, presented a report (circulated). 
 
In addition an updated presentation was provided which provided further details 
of the Evidence Base, Local Priorities, Proposition Development and Final 
Narrative for the Lancashire Local Industrial Strategy. 
 
LEP Board Members provided feedback on all aspects of the Strategy which 
were noted by officers. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board: 
 
(i) Noted the development of Lancashire’s Local Industrial Strategy and the 

presentation provided. 
 

(ii) Agreed to the propositions as set out in Table 1 (of the report) as the basis 
for the start of the conversation and iterative ‘co-production’ development 
process with HMG. 

 

(iii) Delegated authority to the LEP Chairman and Interim Chief Executive to run 
that process with HMG, drawing on Lancashire partners and expertise, as 
appropriate, and; 

 

(iv) Reflected on the outcome of the General Election and delegated authority to 
the LEP Chairman and the Interim Chief Executive to start the conversation 
with the new national government and report back, as appropriate, on new 
expectations and developments, including any implications for the Local 

Page 2



 
 

Industrial Strategy. 
 

 
6.   National Festival of Making 

 
 Lauren Zawadzki and Elena Gifford from Deco Publique attended to provide a 

presentation to the LEP Board on the National Festival of Making and the benefits 
of the Festival for Lancashire. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board agreed that LEP 
Officers will work with Deco Publique to prepare a bid which will be submitted to 
the LEP Board for further consideration. 
 

 
7.   LEP Finance Monitoring Report for the period 1 April 2019 - 31 October 2019 

 
 Andrew Pettinger presented a report (circulated) which contained the LEP 

Finance Monitoring for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 October 2019. 
 
It was noted there was an underspend of £80,000 which was mainly due to 
unused resources set aside in the LEP transition budget. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the financial 
position of the LEP for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 October 2019 as presented. 
 

 
8.   Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited - Governance and Committees 

Report 
 

 Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council 
presented a report (circulated) which provided the Board with Governance and 
Committee updates for the LEP. 
 
The LEP Board approved the Committee Member changes as set out in the 
report and also noted that this Board meeting was the last meeting of Mike 
Blackburn before stepping down as a Director with the Board formally thanking 
Mike for his service of over 8 years. 
 
In addition, the company's dormant accounts were presented for approval. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board: 
 
(i) Noted the updated provide in the report in relation to Governance and the 

Committees of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership. 

 

(ii) Approved the Committee Member changes as set out in the report. 

 

(iii) Approved the dormant company accounts and financial statements for the 

period ending September 2019 as set out at Appendices 'A' and 'B' to the 

report for signing and filing at Companies House; and 

 

Page 3



 
 

(iv) Formally thanked Mike Blackburn for his service as a Director. 

 
 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 There was one item of other business considered in the Part I section regarding 
the UK City of Culture Bid 2025. 
 

 
9A.  UK City of Culture Bid 2025 

 
 Tony Attard, LEP Co-Optee, presented a report (circulated as a supplementary 

item) regarding Lancashire's bid for UK City of Culture 2025. 
 
It was noted that the report set out the financial position, cost so far and projected 
requirements both short and long term.  Updates were also provided on 
marketing activities, business activities, next steps and a proposed governance 
structure. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed Lancashire's 
bid for UK City of Culture 2025 and requested that the Bid Director be asked to 
keep the Board updated on progress and be invited to present to the Board at a 
future meeting. 
 

 
10.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next Board meeting was scheduled to be held on Monday 

10th February 2020 at 4:30pm, venue tbc. 
 

 
11.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 At this point the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board approved that the 

meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining 
agenda items as they contained information defined as confidential or exempt in 
accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as set out in each report or presentation. It was considered 
that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 
12.   Growth Deal Programme Update Report 

 
 Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

presented a private and confidential report (circulated) regarding the Growth Deal 
Programme. 
 
Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership: 
 
(i)  Considered  the contents of this report; and 

Page 4



 
 

 

(ii) Approved Growth Deal funding to the projects listed below, subject to the 

finalisation and execution by Lancashire County Council (as accountable 

body f
[...]
ndices 'C', 'D', 'E' and 'F' are attached separately in the Part II as they contain 

exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The report contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 

Page 8



Appendix 'A' 

LEP Boost – Lancashire's Business Growth Hub – Lead Andy Walker 

Boost is one of a network of 38 Growth Hubs across England, each operating with and across 

a specific Local Enterprise Partnership geography.  A number of Growth Hubs emerged 

independently as a response to the loss of the preceding and more fully resourced regional 

business links. Eventually this cluster was recognised and endorsed by BEIS who created and 

programme and resource to establish a comprehensive provision across the English regions.  

In Lancashire, Boost has been operational since 2013 and is set up as a project where local 

and BEIS funding is matched against European Regional Development Funding (ERDF) at a 

40:60 ratio.   

The service has four main business facing offers:- 

1. A Business Relationship Management Service – triaging enquires 

2. A Growth Support Programme – for new start and early stage businesses 

3. A Mentoring Service – for business over three years old  and 

4. Boost Bespoke – a service for high growth businesses. 

Typically the service works with around 1,000 businesses each year.  

At present the total annual budget for Boost activity is around £2m per year, made up of match 

from LCC and BEIS which leverages approximately £1.2m of ERDF.  

Boost Performance Report (Jan – Mar 2020) 

As a result of the coronavirus pandemic and the impacts on businesses, Boost; Lancashire’s 
Business Growth Hub, refocussed all
[...]
ize 
duration and nature. Across the City Deal programme alone residential developments by 
themselves number approximately 90 sites along with a significant number of infrastructure 
and commercial sites. The effective harvesting of the socio economic benefits of the LEP's 
investment will require the adoption of a robust monitoring and reporting system centred 
around an appropriate SV monitoring tool. 
 

Page 19



Appendix 'J' 

A number of these themes are being explored as part of a wider scoping exercise being 
undertaken by Matthew Baqueriza-Jackson, an independent policy advisor which has been 
commissioned by LEDOG. The work is seeking to explore how local authorities in Lancashire 
could and should progress the way in which they undertake public procurement, with a 
particular focus on the establishment of a common approach social value across Lancashire 
encompassing a common framework, indicators and monitoring framework to realise wider 
economic, social and environmental outcomes. 
 
Given the logistical challenges of monitoring and reporting social Value across such an 
extensive range of programmes and projects the LEP Board are asked to review the findings 
and recommendations of Matthew Baqueriza-Jackson report in due course with a view to 
adopting a software solution for monitoring social value across the LEP's programme and 
project portfolio. 

Page 20



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2020 

 

Skills and Employment Advisory Panel – Department for Education Grant 

Extension 2020/21 

 

Report Author: Lisa Moizer, Strategic Coordinator of the Skills Hub, 

lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk     

 

 

Executive Summary 

This report describes the background and progress against the government's 

requirement for local Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs), and the extension of grants into 

2020/21. 

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory Panel recommend that the board 

accept the £75k grant being offered by the DfE, and approve the allied investment in 

the Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, to enable the contract to run until 31st 

March 2021. 

 

 

1. Background - Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs) 

1.1 The Government announced the formation of SAPs in December 2018, 

following a year of research and modelling with Lancashire, and five other LEP 

areas. The Government expect every LEP or Mayoral Combined Authority 

(MCA) to have a SAP as part of their governance.  As a result, the Lancashire 

Skills and Employment Board evolved to become the Lancashire Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel in April 2019.   

1.2 The Government outlined the remit and responsibilities of the SAPs and issued 

an analytical toolkit to support the SAPs in the identification of skills and 

employment priorities.  To support the adoption of the toolkit, in 2019/20 each 

LEP and MCA was offered a £75k Government grant to help support local 

analytical capacity.  

1.3 The LEP Executive Committee approved a Memorandum of Understanding 

(MoU) to release the £75k in January 2019. The grant, was used to refresh the 

Labour Market Intelligence (LMI) Toolkit and evidence base, including a digital 

skills study (https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-people/evidence-base/), 

and recruit a Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, on a fixed term contract. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lisa.moizer@lancashirelep.co.uk
https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-people/evidence-base/


 

1.4 The DfE have undertaken progress reviews of the SAPs, with the most recent 

being in November 2019. Feedback to Lancashire has been positive, 

particularly in regards to the LMI Toolkit and the level of analysis in Lancashire.  

2. 2020/21 Continuation of SAP Grants 

2.1 The DfE have offered a further £75k to continue to support MCAs and LEPs to 

meet the SAP requirements in financial year 2020/21. The DfE are keen t
[...]
able the 

contract to run until 31st March 2021. 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

None 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited   

  

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Tuesday, 23 June 2020 

 

Establishment of LEP Innovation Board 

 

Report Author: Andy Walker, Matt Wright, Tel: 01772 535629,,  

andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk, Matthew.Wright@lancashirelep.co.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This report is regarding the creation of a new LEP Committee – the LEP Innovation 

Board - has been agreed for the purpose of holding to account the delivery of 

Innovation activities in the Innovation Plan and to set future strategic innovation 

priorities. This report is to present Terms of Reference and Membership for board 

approval, along with initial details of its first meeting, and a request for a Chair and 

Deputy-Chair to be nominated by the LEP Board. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board are asked to: 

 

(i) Approve that the Innovation Board be established as a LEP Committee with 

immediate effect. 

(ii) To approve the Terms of Reference and the Membership, with the 

Company Secretary authorised to make any minor amendments to style 

and formatting and amend the Assurance Framework to incorporate 

accordingly, and  

(iii) Nominate two LEP Directors to be Chair and Deputy Chair of the Innovation 

Board 

 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 The emerging LEP Strategic Framework sets out the central enabling role for 

Innovation as follows, “Innovation cuts right across the whole Framework and 

is essential if Lancashire is to boost productivity and relative economic 

performance”. 

 

1.2 The Lancashire Innovation Plan, launched in 2018, sets out the basis of this 

enabling role, “to provide a practical analysis of the economic role and 

contribution of in
[...]
Partnership Board (LEP) Committees at their recent meetings and, where applicable, 
and if not considered elsewhere on the Board's main agenda, contains decisions 
referred to the Board by its Committees for approval. 
 

Recommendation 

 

The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is asked to: 

 

(i) Note the updates provided in this report in relation to Governance, urgent 
decisions taken since the last LEP Board meeting and the Committees of the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership as set out. 
 

(ii) Approve the membership changes to the LEP Committees as set out in the 

report and approve the attached updated Assurance Framework attached at 

Appendix 'A' as part of its required annual refresh ; and 

 

(iii) Authorise the Company Secretary in consultation with the LEP Chief Executive 

Officer to make the necessary updates to the LEP Assurance Framework in 

accordance with these decisions. 

 

 

Background and Advice  

 

This is a standing report provides which provides an update on governance issues 
and meetings of committees of the LEP since the last ordinary meeting on 18 
December 2019 in accordance with the LEP Assurance Framework dated December 
2019, publicly available on the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership website: 
https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/  
 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 8

https://lancashirelep.co.uk/about/policies/


 

Governance Updates 
 
At its meeting held on 11th March 2020 the Lancashire Skills and Employment Advisory 
Panel requested that the Terms of Reference be amended to explicitly reference 
employment programmes.  The LEP Board are asked to approve that this amendment 
be made and authorise the Company Secretary to make the necessary change to the 
LEP Assurance Framework, this change is highlighted in the attached updated 
Assurance Framework at Appendix 'A'. 
 
Current LEP Committee Vacancies 
 
A number of LEP Committee vacancies exist within the LEP Assurance Framework as 
follows: 
 

 2 x Enterpr
[...]
loping paper and that feedback from LEP Board would be brought to the 

committee. 

 

Lancashire Digital Skills Landscape Research – Next Steps – It was resolved that 

the Skills and Employment Advisory Panel requested that a collated ranking be 

circulated by email and that the Digital Skills Partnership be congratulated on their 

shortlisting in the national Digital Leaders 100. 

Page 118

http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1171
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1011


 

 
Skills and Employment Advisory Panel – It was resolved that the Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel noted the planned use of the SAP grant in 2020/21 and 

would recommend to the LEP Board that the LEP accept the £75,000 grant being 

offered by the Department for Education. 

 

Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub – It was resolved that the Skills and 

Employment Advisory Panel note the options submitted to the CEC, and the request 

to roll out the Careers Hub across the whole of the Lancashire area. 

 
7. Performance Committee 
 
The Performance Committee has not met since the last ordinary meeting of the 
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board held on 18 December 2019. 
 
Full agendas and minutes for the Performance Committee meetings can be accessed 
here: 
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=1216 
 
8. Business Support Management Board 
 
A meeting of the Business Support Management Board was held on 17 December 
2019 and the following items were considered / approved: 
 
Lancashire Scale Up – the Board received a report on the developments in 
Lancashire to encourage and support businesses to scale up and the new brand for 
the Scale Up programme was presented. They requested a further update on the 
progress of pilot programmes in the New Year, and an item on the Shared Prosperity 
Fund on the next agenda. 
 
Progressing Procurement Processes and Practices in Lancashire – Matthew 
B
[...]
Any individual not signing any declaration will be excluded from being 
involved in the procurement project until the required documents are received.  All Declarations 
and/or Confidentiality Agreements will be retained with the documentation relating to 
governance. 
 
FOR ESF PROCUREMENT PROJECTS 
 
When the Agency receives a LEP Procurement Initiation Document (PID), it must be accompanied 
by a list of names of individuals that the LEP wishes to be involved in the procurement project.  The 

Page 235



 Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Assurance Framework 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

116 

list containing the information required can be found at Annex 3.  The Agency will then collect the 
required signatures ensuring that individuals understand the implications of the Conflict of 
Interest Declaration.  Any individual not signing the required documents will be excluded from 
being involved in any procurement project until such time as the forms are received. 
 
It is the responsibility of the LEP to ensure that any changes are notified to the Agency as soon as 
possible to ensure that the Declarations can be put in place without delay.   

Page 236



Document is Restricted

Page 237

Agenda Item 13





Document is Restricted

Page 243





Document is Restricted

Page 245





Document is Restricted

Page 249

Agenda Item 14





Document is Restricted

Page 253

Agenda Item 15





Document is Restricted

Page 255





Document is Restricted

Page 257





Document is Restricted

Page 259




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board meeting held on 18th December 2019
	5 LEP - Programmes Update Report
	Appendix A Boost Update Report
	Appendix B City Deal Update Report
	Appendix G Growing Places Update
	Appendix H Growth Deal Update
	Appendix I Skills and Employment Hub Update
	Appendix J Social Value

	6 Skills and Employment Advisory Panel - Department for Education Grant Extension 2020/21
	7 Establishment of LEP Innovation Board
	Appendix 1 Establishment of LEP Innovation Board
	Appendix 2 Establishment of LEP Innovation Board
	Appendix 3 LEP Innovation Board Terms of Reference

	8 Governance and Committees Report
	Governance Report - Appendix A

	13 LEP Operating Budget
	Appendix A LEP Operating Budget
	Appendix B LEP Operating Budget

	14 Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub
	15 Private and Confidential Programme Report - Appendices C, D, E and F
	Programme Report - Appendix D Hillhouse EZ Update_v1 (Part II)
	Programme Report - Appendix E Samlesbury EZ Update (Part II)
	Programme Report - Appendix F Warton EZ Update (Part II)




Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]Lancashire
Enterprise Partnership





Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Limited
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd June, 2020 at 4.30 pm as a Zoom Virtual Meeting
Present
	Steve Fogg (Chairman)


	Councillor Stephen Atkinson

Miranda Barker

Councillor Alyson Barnes

Councillor Simon Blackburn

Ann Dean

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE

County Councillor Michael Green

Dave Holmes

	Amanda Melton

Mick Gornall

Mark Rawstron

Councillor Phil Riley

Khalid Saifullah

David Taylor

Claire Whelan



In Attendance

	Tony Attard OBE DL, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member

Kate Shane, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member

Andrew Pettinger, Non-Voting Co-opted Board Member

Phil Green, Director of Growth, Environment and Planning Economic Development, Lancashire County Council
Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership
Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub
Misbah Mahmood, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council
Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council

Murryam Anwar, Area Director, Cities and Local Growth Unit, BEIS

	Katherine O'Connor, Senior Policy Manager, Cities and Local Growth Unit, BEIS
Anne-Marie Parkinson, Programme Manager, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership
Angie Ridgwell, Section 151 Officer, Chief Executive and Director of Resources, Lancashire County Council
Laura Sales
, Company Secretary and Director of Corporate Services, Lancashire County

Council
Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Lancashire County Council 


<AI1>

	1.  
	Welcome and Apologies for Absence


	
	There were no apologies for absence.




</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Minutes of the Board meeting held on 18th December 2019


	
	Resolved:  The minutes of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board meeting held on 18th December 2019 were approved as an accurate record.




</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Matters Arising


	
	None




</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Declarations of Interest


	
	None




</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	LEP - Programmes Update Report


	
	Anne-Marie Parkinson, LEP Programme Manager, presented a report (circulated) which provided the Board with an high level updated for each of the LEP programmes including Boost, City Deal, Enterprise Zones, Growing Places, Growth Deal, Lancashire Skills and Employment Hub and Social Value.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

(i) Noted the updates contained in the report; and

(ii) Approved of the reporting structure for future reports.



</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Skills and Employment Advisory Panel - Department for Education Grant Extension 2020/21


	
	Michele Lawty-Jones, Director of the Lancashire Skills Hub, presented a report (circulated) regarding progress against the government's requirement for local Skills Advisory Panels (SAPs), and the extension of grants into 2020/21.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board agreed to accept the £75k grant being offered by the Department for Education, and approved the allied investment in the Skills and Economic Intelligence Officer, to enable the contract for the post to run until 31st March 2021.




</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Establishment of LEP Innovation Board


	
	Matt Wright, Lancashire Universities Innovation Manager, Lancashire County Council presented a report (circulated) regarding the Establishment of a new LEP Committee – The LEP Innovation Board.

The Board considered a request to identify a Chairman and Deputy Chairman for this new Committee, following a period of debate it was agreed that the LEP Chairman would approach Graham Baldwin, Vice Chancellor, UCLAN to become the Chairman of the LEP Innovation Board with it noted that Mr Baldwin was listed as one of the proposed members of the LEP Innovation Board.

In addition, LEP Director Claire Whelan and LEP Co-opted Board Member Tony Attard both volunteered to become members of the LEP Innovation Board.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board:
(i) Approved that the Innovation Board be established as a LEP Committee with immediate effect.
(ii) Approved the Terms of Reference and the Membership, with the Company Secretary authorised to make any minor amendments to style and formatting and amend the Assurance Framework to incorporate accordingly.
(iii) Approved that the LEP Chairman approach Graham Baldwin to become the Chairman of the LEP Innovation Board.
(iv) Approved that LEP Director Claire Whelan and LEP Co-opted Member Tony Attard be appointed as members of the LEP Innovation Board; and
(v) Authorised the LEP Chairman and LEP Chief Executive Officer to finalise any alterations to the membership of the LEP Innovation Board as appropriate.



</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Governance and Committees Report


	
	Andy Milroy, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Lancashire County Council presented a report (circulated) which contained LEP Governance updates and updates from all the LEP Committee meetings since the last LEP Board meeting.

A number of Committee Member changes were presented for approval along with the outcome of the LEP Annual Performance Review with Government.

Following a period of debate, it was proposed that in relation to the LEP Assurance Framework, Committee structures and remit that a Task Group (sub committee) be established to review these areas and make recommendations with suggested changes to the September 2020 LEP Board.  It was agreed that the membership of the Task Group would consist of both public and private sector representation as follows: Steve Fogg, Miranda Barker, Khalid Saifullah, Amanda Melton, Councillor Alyson Barnes and Andrew Pettinger.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

(i) Noted the updates provided in this report in relation to Governance, urgent decisions taken since the last LEP Board meeting and the Committees of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership as set out.
(ii) Approved the membership changes to the LEP Committees as set out in the report and approve the attached updated Assurance Framework attached at Appendix 'A' as part of its required annual refresh.
(iii) Authorised the Company Secretary in consultation with the LEP Chief Executive Officer to make the necessary updates to the LEP Assurance Framework in accordance with these decisions; and
(iv) Approved that a Task Group be established to review the LEP Assurance Framework and LEP Committee structures with a view to reporting back to the September 2020 LEP Board meeting with recommendations.



</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Any Other Business


	
	None




</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Date of Next Meeting


	
	It was noted that the next meeting of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board is scheduled to be held on 30th September 2019 at 4:30pm, provisionally the meeting shall be held as a Zoom Virtual Meeting (subject to further guidance changes).



</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Exclusion of the Press and Public


	
	At this point the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board approved that the meeting move into Part II, Private and Confidential, to consider the remaining agenda items as they contained information defined as confidential or exempt in accordance with the relevant paragraph of Part I to schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 as set out in each report or presentation. It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information.



</AI11>

<AI12>

	12.  
	Eden Project Presentation


	
	David Harland, Chief Executive, Eden Project, provided a private and confidential presentation regarding Eden Project North, Morecambe.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board welcomed the presentation and expressed its continued support for Eden Project North, Morecambe.




</AI12>

<AI13>

	13.  
	LEP Operating Budget


	
	Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive Officer, Lancashire Enterprise Partnership presented a private and confidential report (circulated) which presented the LEP Operating Budget Outturn position for 2019/20 and a draft LEP Budget for 2020/21 for approval.

Following a period of debate it was requested by the LEP Board that LEP Officers undertake a review of the company structures and strategic objectives.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board

(i) Noted the 2019/20 outturn as summarised in this report; and
(ii) Approved the planned expenditure for 2020/21 as summarised in the report presented, based on the income to be received plus the use of reserves.




</AI13>

<AI14>

	14.  
	Expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub


	
	Michele Lawty-Jones presented a private and confidential report (circulated) regarding the expansion of the Lancashire Careers Hub.

Resolved:  The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Board noted the options submitted to the CEC, and endorsed the roll out of the Careers Hub across the whole of the Lancashire area (Option 3) and the match funding contribution of £25k.




</AI14>

<AI15>

	15.  
	Private and Confidential Programme Report - Appendices C, D, E and F


	
	The Board noted these private and confidential appendices which were part of Item 5.




</AI15>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE


	
	FIELD_SUMMARY



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

5

[image: image1.jpg]